

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

DAVID KRIEGER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND  
ENERGY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Court of Appeals Nos. 359895;  
359896; 359897; 359898; 359899;  
359900; 359901; 359902; 359903;  
359904; 359905; 359906; 359907;  
359908; 359909; 359910; 359911;  
359912; 359913; 359914; 359915;  
359916; 359917; 359918; 359919

Court of Claims Nos.  
20-000094-MM; 20-000102-MM;  
20-000103-MM; 20-000111-MM;  
20-000112-MZ; 20-000116-MM;  
20-000118-MM; 20-000121-MM;  
20-000140-MM; 20-000151-MM;  
20-000156-MM; 20-000230-MM;  
20-000232-MZ; 20-000233-MM;  
20-000235-MM; 20-000236-MM;  
20-000237-MM; 20-000239-MM;  
20-000240-MZ; 20-000241-MM;  
20-000245-MM; 20-000246-MM;  
20-000257-MM; 20-000260-MM;  
20-000262-MM

---

**THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT,  
GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY, THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES, ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY, THE DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, MARIO  
FUSCO, AND LUCAS TRUMBLE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/19/2022 11:28:37 AM

Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7664  
gambilln@michigan.gov

Dated: July 19, 2022

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/19/2022 11:28:37 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... viii

Statement of Questions Presented..... x

Constitutional Provision Involved ..... xi

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Proceedings below..... 13

Standard of Review..... 14

Argument ..... 17

I. Plaintiffs’ property damage claims are not the result of State Defendants’ abuse of their eminent domain power. .... 17

    A. Issue Preservation..... 17

    B. Analysis ..... 17

        1. Plaintiffs’ property was not put to a public use..... 21

        2. State Defendants did not abuse their eminent domain power in actions specifically directed at Plaintiffs’ property..... 32

        3. *Mays* did not change Michigan’s inverse condemnation jurisprudence. .... 35

II. The Court of Claims erroneously applied Michigan’s dispositive motion standards..... 36

    A. Government defendants appropriately rely on the MCR 2.116(C)(7) standard to challenge inverse condemnation claims..... 37

    B. Courts properly consider documents that are the basis of a claim or of which they can take judicial notice, even under the MCR 2.116(C)(8) standard..... 38

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 41

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/19/2022 11:28:37 AM

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v City of Detroit</i> , 167 Mich 464 (1911).....	24
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v United States</i> , 568 US 23 (2012).....	22, 23
<i>Ashley v City of Port Huron</i> , 35 Mich 296 (1877).....	21
<i>Attorney General v Ankersen</i> , 148 Mich App 524 (1986).....	passim
<i>Bailey v City of Ann Arbor</i> , 860 F3d 382 (CA 6, 2017).....	40
<i>Bd of Ed, City of Detroit v Clarke</i> , 89 Mich App 504 (1979).....	24
<i>Blue Harvest, Inc v Dep't of Transp</i> , 288 Mich App 267 (2010).....	23
<i>Bodnar v St John Providence, Inc</i> , 327 Mich App 203 (2019).....	39
<i>Boyce Hydro Power, LLC</i> , 159 FERC ¶ 62292 (2017).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Boyce Hydro Power, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61178 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>City of Big Rapids v Big Rapids Furniture Mfg Co</i> , 210 Mich 158 (1920).....	24
<i>Commercial Money Ctr, Inc v Illinois Union Ins Co</i> , 508 F3d 327 (CA 6, 2007).....	40
<i>Dextrom v Wexford Cnty</i> , 287 Mich App 406 (2010).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Disappearing Lakes Association v Dep't of Nat Res</i> , 121 Mich App 61 (1984).....	26, 27, 28

<i>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc</i> , 504 Mich 152 (2019) .....	39
<i>Gorman v Am Honda Motor Co, Inc</i> , 302 Mich App 113 (2013) .....	16
<i>Gottleber v Co of Saginaw</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June, 12, 2018 (Docket No. 336011), 2018 WL 2944211 .....	23
<i>Grand Rapids Booming Co v Jarvis</i> , 30 Mich 308 (1874) .....	24
<i>Hadfield v Oakland Co Drain Comm’r</i> , 430 Mich 139 (1988) .....	19
<i>Hart v City of Detroit</i> , 416 Mich 488, 500 (1982) .....	19, 20, 32
<i>Heinrich v City of Detroit</i> , 90 Mich App 692 (1979) .....	19, 20, 33
<i>Herro v Bd of County Rd Comm’rs for Chippewa County</i> , 368 Mich 263 (1962) .....	21, 24
<i>Hinojosa v Dep’t of Nat Res</i> , 263 Mich App 537 (2004) .....	29, 34, 37
<i>In re Downstream Addicks</i> , 147 Fed Cl 566 (2020) .....	22
<i>In re Elmwood Park Project Section 1, Group B</i> , 376 Mich 311 (1965) .....	24
<i>Ligon v City of Detroit</i> , 276 Mich App 120 (2007) .....	24
<i>Long v Liquor Control Commission</i> , 322 Mich App 60 (2017) .....	31, 34
<i>Loomis v Hartz</i> , 165 Mich 662 (1911) .....	18
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999) .....	14, 15, 38

*Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Tr v Bloomfield Hills Country Club*,  
283 Mich App 264 (2009) ..... 30, 31, 34, 38

*Mays v Governor of Michigan*,  
506 Mich 157 (2020) ..... 35, 36

*Mays v Snyder*,  
323 Mich App 1 (2018) ..... 23, 32, 35

*Merkur Steel Supply Inc v City of Detroit*,  
261 Mich App 116 (2004) ..... 24

*Michigan Dep't of Transp v Frankenlust Lutheran Congregation*,  
269 Mich App 570 (2006) ..... 18

*Pearsall v Bd of Sup'rs of Eaton Co*,  
74 Mich 558 (1889) ..... 23

*People ex rel Trombley v Humphrey*,  
23 Mich 471 (1871) ..... 18

*Peterman v State Dep't of Nat Res*,  
446 Mich 177 (1994) ..... 18, 19, 23

*Pohutski v City of Allen Park*,  
465 Mich 675 (2002) ..... 19

*Ponte v Estate of Ponte ex rel Reinhardt*,  
unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 24, 2012 (Docket  
No. 300789), 2012 WL 1415136 ..... 39

*Pumpelly v Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co*,  
80 US 166 (1871) ..... 22

*Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co*,  
505 Mich 429 (2020) ..... 21

*Ranson v City of Sault Ste Marie*,  
143 Mich 661 (1906) ..... 24

*Spiek v Michigan Dep't of Transp*,  
456 Mich 331 (1998) ..... 23

*Tamulion v Michigan State Waterways Comm*,  
50 Mich App 60 (1973) ..... 20

<i>Tellabs, Inc v Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd,</i> 551 US 308 (2007) .....	40
<i>Thom v State,</i> 376 Mich 608 (1965) .....	23
<i>United States v Cress,</i> 243 US 316 (1917) .....	22
<i>United States v Dickinson,</i> 331 US 745 (1947) .....	22
<i>Vanderlip v City of Grand Rapids,</i> 73 Mich 522 (1889) .....	24
<i>Wiggins v City of Burton,</i> 291 Mich App 532 (2011) .....	22, 23
<i>Wolverine Power Corp,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61063 (1998) .....	3
<i>Wolverine Power Corp. Synex Energy Res, Ltd Synex Michigan, LLC,</i> 107 FERC (2004) .....	4
 <b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 213.51 .....	18
MCL 213.52(2) .....	18
MCL 324.30701(g).....	8
MCL 324.30706.....	8
MCL 324.30707(3).....	8
MCL 324.30708(1).....	7
MCL 324.31506(2)(a) .....	4
MCL 324.31512(1).....	12, 33
MCL 691.1407.....	37
MCL 691.1407(1).....	34



**Rules**

FR Civ P 12(b)(6) ..... 40

MCR 2.113(C)(2) ..... 16, 39, 40

MCR 2.116(C)(10) ..... 15

MCR 2.116(C)(7) ..... passim

MCR 2.116(C)(8) ..... passim

MCR 2.116(G)(4) ..... 15

MCR 2.116(G)(5) ..... 15, 38

MCR 7.205(A)(4)(b) ..... viii

MCR 7.205(E)(2) ..... 41

MRE 201(b) ..... 16, 39

MRE 201(e) ..... 16, 39

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 10, §2 ..... 1, 17, 18, 31
